
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
April 23, 2024 
 
File:    A/014/24 
Address:   3882 Highway 7 East, Markham  
Agent:   KLM Planning Partners Inc. (Marshall Smith)  
Hearing Date: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team: 
 
The Applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the “Residential 
Three Exception 645 (R3*645)” Zone of By-law 177-96, as amended, as it relates to a 
proposed eight-storey residential building. The variances requested are to permit: 
 

a) By-law 177-96, Section 7.645 (i):  

a maximum of 131 units, whereas the By-law permits a maximum of 91 units;   

 

b) Parking Standards By-law 28-97 Section 3.0, Table A :  

a parking rate of 0.88 spaces per unit and 0.16 spaces per unit for visitors, 

whereas the By-law requires a minimum of 1.25 spaces per unit and 0.25 spaces 

per unit for visitors; and   

 

c) By-law 177-96, Section 7.645.1 (h):  

a maximum height of 9.5 metres of any portion of a building within 13.5 metres of 

the westerly side lot line, greater than 22.5 metres from the front lot line, and 

greater than 35.5 metres from the rear lot line; whereas the By-law requires the 

maximum height of any portion of a building within 14.5 metres of the westerly 

side lot line, greater than 21.8 metres from the front lot line, and greater than 

33.6 metres from the rear lot line, shall be 9.5 metres.    

This application is related to Site Plan Control application SPC 20 135517, which is 
being reviewed concurrently.  
 
BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The 2,864 m2 (30,827.84 ft2) Subject Lands are located on the north side of Highway 7, 
east of Verclaire Gate (refer to Appendix “A” – Aerial Photo). Surrounding land uses 
include an established residential neighbourhood to the north comprised primarily of 
two-storey detached dwellings, an existing church to the east, existing mixed-use 
residential high-rise apartments on the south side of Highway 7, and an existing five 
storey mid-rise residential apartment on the west.   
 



There is an existing one-storey building on the Subject Lands that was previously 
occupied by a private school. Mature trees and vegetation are dispersed across the 
Subject Lands.  
 
Application History and Proposed Development 
In February 2020, applications for Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendment (OP/ZA 
20 233310) were approved by Council for the Subject Lands to facilitate the 
development of an eight-storey residential apartment with 91 units. In February 2022, 
the Development Services Committee (the “DSC”) endorsed the associated Site Plan 
Application (SPC 20 135517) in principle (the “Original Proposal”). Since then, a new 
Owner has purchased the property and revised plans were submitted, which are the 
subject of this current minor variance application (the “Proposed Development”).  
 
The Applicant’s revised plans consists of slight changes to the building configuration 
and increasing the number of residential units from 91 to 131, which also results in 
proposed changes to the parking rate (refer to Appendix “B” – Architectural Plans). The 
height and overall massing of the Proposed Development will remain relatively 
consistent with the DSC endorsed Site Plan Application drawings.  
 
Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on April 9, 
2018) and further amended by Site-Specific OPA No. 33  
As previously noted, a site-specific Official Plan Amendment (“OPA No. 33”) was 
adopted by Council in 2020 to re-designate the Subject Lands from “Residential Mid 
Rise” to “Residential High Rise”. The “Residential High Rise” designation is 
characterized primarily by high-rise residential buildings located along arterial or major 
collector roads. OPA No. 33 further specifies that the Subject Lands shall have a 
maximum height of 8 storeys and a maximum floor space index (“FSI”) of 3.8.  
 
Planning Staff have had regard for the requirements of the Official Plan in the 
preparation of the comments provided below.  
 
Zoning By-Law 177-96, as amended by By-law 2020-9 
In 2020, Council enacted site-specific Zoning By-law 2020-9, which rezoned the Subject 
Lands to “Residential Three, Exception 645” (R3*645) to permit apartment dwellings. 
Exception 645 pertains to the permitted maximum density (FSI), maximum number of 
units, minimum required setbacks, maximum height, angular plane, and minimum 
outdoor amenity space requirements. The Proposed Development does not comply with 
the maximum number of units and setbacks related to the interior portion of the 
reversed c-shaped building. Additional details are provided in the comments section 
below.  
 
Parking Standards By-law 28-97 
The Proposed Development also does not comply with the requirements of the Parking 
Standards By-law 28-97, as amended, with respect to minimum residential and visitors 



parking. Further details of the parking requirements are provided in the comments 
section below.   
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken 
The Owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been 
conducted. However, the Applicant has received comments from the Building 
Department through their Site Plan Application process to confirm the initial variances 
required for the Proposed Development.  
 
It should be noted that the Applicant has submitted revised drawings as part of this 
Minor Variance application and has not submitted a revised submission to their Site 
Plan Application to confirm the variances required for the revised drawings. 
Consequently, it is the Owner’s responsibility to ensure that the application has 
accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the Proposed 
Development. If the variances requested in this application contain errors, or if the need 
for additional variances is identified during the Site Plan Application or Building Permit 
review process, further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-
compliance.  
 
COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 

1) The variance must be minor in nature; 
2) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, 

for the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 
3) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 
4) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Increase in Residential Units 
The Applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum of 131 units, whereas the By-law 
permits a maximum of 91 units. This represents an increase of 40 units.  
 
Staff notes that the proposed increase in unit numbers have not resulted in an increase 
in overall building height or FSI. Furthermore, the Proposed Development provides for a 
range of unit sizes, as provided for in the Official Plan. As such, Staff considers the 
proposed increase in residential units to be appropriate for the Subject Lands and are of 
the opinion that the requested variance meets the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law.  
 
Residential and Visitors Parking Reduction 
The Applicant proposes a parking rate of 0.88 spaces per unit and 0.16 spaces per unit 
for visitors, whereas the By-law requires a minimum of 1.25 spaces per unit and 0.25 
spaces per unit for visitors.  In total, the Applicant is proposing to provide 137 parking 
spaces, whereas a minimum of 197 parking spaces (including visitors parking) are 
required for 131 residential units. The increase in the number of residential units results 
in a deficiency of 60 parking spaces.  



Transportation Engineering Staff have reviewed the application and note that the 
variance request is minor given the development’s proximity to Markham Centre and 
transit routes. Transportation Engineering Staff further note that similarly approved 
variances and Site-Specific Zoning By-law Amendments in the vicinity have permitted 
minimum resident parking rates of 0.80 spaces per unit and minimum visitor parking 
rates ranging between 0.12 and 0.20 spaces per unit. As such, Planning Staff have no 
objections to the approval of the proposed parking reduction.  
 
Increase Setbacks for the Interior Portion of the Reversed C-Shaped Building 
Configuration 
The Applicant is proposing a maximum height of 9.5 metres of any portion of a building 
within 13.5 metres of the westerly side lot line, greater than 22.5 metres from the front 
lot line, and greater than 35.5 metres from the rear lot line; whereas the By-law requires 
the maximum height of any portion of a building within 14.5 metres of the westerly side 
lot line, greater than 21.8 metres from the front lot line, and greater than 33.6 metres 
from the rear lot line, shall be 9.5 metres. This variance is related to the interior portion 
of the reversed C-shaped building configuration from the third to eigth floors, as shown 
in Figures 1 & 2 below. The intent of this variance is to ensure that the floor plan layouts 
from the third to eighth floor maintain the reversed C-shaped configuration.   
 
Staff note that the building orientation of the Original Proposal was parallel to the front 
and rear property lines. As such, the associated By-law provisions for the interior portion 
of the C-shaped building was based on the angled property line setbacks, as further 
demonstrated in Figure 1.  
 
The Proposed Development has been revised so that the building orientation is no 
longer parallel to the property line, resulting in the above-noted variance request. The 
area highlighted in yellow in Figure 2 is the approximate area of non-compliance.     
 
 
  



Staff note that the Proposed Development meets the intent of the Amending Zoning By-
law by maintaining the reversed C-shaped layout. Although some changes have been 
made to the building configuration resulting in the above-noted variance request, the 
Proposed Development adheres to all other required exterior setbacks (such as rear, 
front and side yard setbacks), angular plane requirement, and outdoor amenity space 
requirements. Staff are of the opinon that the Proposed Development remains relatively 
consistent with the Council endorsed site plan, meets the intent of the Zoning By-law, 
and is minor in nature. As such, Staff have no concerns with the proposed variance 
request.  
 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of April 23, 2024. It is noted that additional 
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting.   
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the 
variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff 
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “C” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Melissa Leung, RPP, MCIP, Senior Planner, Central District 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Sabrina Bordone, RPP, MCIP, Development Manager, Central District  
 
File Path: Amanda\File\ 24 162376 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo 

 
APPENDICES 
Appendix “A” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “B” – Architectural Plans 
Appendix “C” – Conditions  
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Note: This drawing is the property of the Architect and may not be reproduced 
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APPENDIX “C” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/014/24 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

and, 

 
2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report or 

further revised by any site plan ‘endorsed’ or ‘approved’ drawings under File 

SPC 20 135517, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation 

from the Supervisor of the Committee of Adjustment or designate that this 

condition has been fulfilled to their satisfaction. 

 

 

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Melissa Leung, RPP, MCIP, Senior Planner, Central District 
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